

TRUCKEE TAHOE AIRPORT DISTRICT STAFF REPORT

AGENDA TITLE: Approval of Final Air Traffic Control (ATC) Services Vendor

Agreement with Midwest ATC

MEETING DATE: 05/26/2021

PREPARED BY: Hardy Bullock, Director of Aviation & Community Services

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve by consent the final agreement as directed by the Board via MOTION #8 APRIL-28-2021 minutes.

<u>DISCUSSION:</u> The only modification to the agreement since the Board review last include 6C, Section 3 e. and Section 4 updates clarifying the use of special flight procedures, provision of weather observation, and an explanation of the 3% fee escalation described in the original price. The fees, term, and covenants remain unchanged.

The Board also requested Midwest ATC provide qualifications/resumes to the District to assure we have experienced controllers. While not part of the Agreement, Midwest is providing those to us and is willing to share that information with District staff. The General Manager will review each new controller qualifications before they begin working in our tower.

FISCAL IMPACT: An annual cost of \$831,909 plus anticipated charges for additional services, weather reporting and training related to ADSB/Flight Procedures items

<u>CONSENT MOTION:</u> I move to approve the *Agreement For Operation Of The Air Traffic Control Tower At The Truckee Tahoe Airport-Midwest ATC* and request the Board Chair to sign contract documents and commence the new performance period beginning June 1, 2021.

ATTACHMENTS:

Agreement For Operation Of The Air Traffic Control Tower At The Truckee Tahoe Airport-Midwest ATC.